Lifetime model work out requirement	 In terms of determining ECL for stage 1 and 2 exposures where there is

a probability of default, the potential loss from a lifetime perspective is

considered, which would include the probability of recovery post default

and subsequent re-default.

		  For stage 3 exposures, being exposures that are either in default or

where default is imminent, this would include consideration of cures and

subsequent re-default.

	 Forward looking economic expectations	 IFRS 9 requires an adjustment for forward looking economic expectations

in the determination of SICR and in the measurement of the ECL.

1.1 	 IFRS 9 key financial impact

	 Table 1: Impact on the Bank’s extracted statement of financial position on 1 January 2018

		   IFRS 9 transition adjustment at 1 January 2018

		   				  IFRS 9

						   classification				  IFRS 9 at 1

		  IAS 39 at 31				  and				  January

		  December 2017		 IFRS 9 ECL		 measurements		 Total		 2018

		  USD’000		 USD’000		 USD’000		 USD’000		 USD’000

	 Assets

	 Cash and cash equivalents	 729 667		 (2 090	)	 -		 (2 090	)	 727 577

	 Loans and advances to customers	 330 409		 (7 932	)	 -		 (7 932	)	 322 477

	 Financial investments	 237 403		 (5 955	)	 (191	)	 (6 146	)	 231 257

	 Investment securities	 516		 -		 485		 485		 1 001

	 Deferred tax assets *	 3 810		 4 267		 (76	)	 4 191		 8 001

	 Total	 1 301 805		 (11 710	)	 218		 (11 492	)	 1 290 313

	 Equity and liabilities

	 Other liabilities	 57 674		 593		 -		 593		 58 267

	 Equity	 137 665	   	 (12 301	)	 218		 (12 083	)	 125 582

	 Total	 195 339		 (11 708	)	 218		 (11 490	)	 183 849

	 *materially relates to the recognition of additional deferred tax assets following the recognition of the IFRS 9 ECL transition adjustment

	  materially relates to the recognition of ECL on off balance sheet loan commitments, letters of credit and guarantees

	 Table 2: Impact on the Bank’s extracted statement of changes in equity on 1 January 2018

			   	 		 IFRS 9 transition

						   adjustment

				   IAS 39 at 31		 at 1 January		  IFRS 9 at 1

			  December 2017		 2018		 January 2018

				   USD’000		 USD’000		 USD’000

	 Ordinary share capital and share premium			  11 050		 -		  11 050

	 Retained earnings			   121 792		 (11 485	)	 110 307

	 Other			   4 823		 (598	)	 4 225

	 Total equity			   137 665		 (12 083	)	 125 582

	 The change in the retained earnings relates to IFRS ECL changes.  Of the USD191 000 in the Bank’s available for sale reserve as at 31

December 2017, the entire amount was reclassified to amortised cost. The Bank’s equity investment which was previously measured at

cost and is now measured at fair value through OCI. The FVOCI election was made as this is a strategic investment in Zimswitch Holdings

and the intention is not to make a profit on trading it.

ABRIDGED AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

ST
A

N
B

IC
 0

5
7

06

	 Use and measurement

[…]

the changes in the fair value of the liability due to changes in credit risk in OCI would create or enlarge an accounting mismatch in

profit or loss, IFRS 9 permits the gains and losses due to changes in the credit risk of that liability to be recognised in profit or loss. The

Bank re-assessed its financial liabilities to be designated as at fair value through profit and loss based on the facts and circumstances

at 1 January 2018. These financial liabilities are either continued to be designated as at fair value through profit and loss or were

reclassified to amortised cost under IFRS 9.

1.3 	 The transition from IAS 39 to IFRS 9’s impairments by asset class

	 			   Portfolio		  Specific

				   impairments	 provisions				   Stage 1-		  Stage 2-		  Stage 3-

				   IAS 39- 31		  IAS 39 – 31				   IFRS 9- 31		  IFRS 9- 31		  IFRS 9- 31		Total IFRS 9		 Transitional

	 Statement of			   December 		 December		  Total IAS 39		  December		  December		  December		impairment		  adjustment

	 financial position			   2017	   	 2017		 impairments		  2017		  2017		  2017		 provision		  including tax

	 Cash and cash equivalents			   -		  -		  -		  2 090		  -		  -		 2 090		  2 090

	 Financial investments			   -		  -		  -		  5 955		  -		  -		 5 955		  5 955

	 Loans and advances to customers			   16 059		  5 178		  21 237		  5 090		  19 166		  4 913		 29 169		  7 932

	 Off balance sheet			   -		  -		  -		  483		  110		  -		 593		  593

	 Total			   16 059		  5 178		  21 237		  13 618		  19 276		  4 913		 37 807		  16 570

			   31 December		 31 December

 			   2018		 2017

			   USD’000	   	 USD’000

2   	 Cash and cash equivalents

	 Bank notes and coins		  11 492		 6 180

	 Balances with the Central Bank		  698 123		 604 948

	 Balances with other banks		  224 596		 118 539

			   934 211		 729 667

	 Expected credit loss on balances with other banks	 (1 657	)	 -

	 Current		  932 554		 729 667

	 A reconciliation of the allowances for expected credit losses on balances with other banks

	 Stage 1

	 Balance as at the beginning of the year		  -		 -

	 IFRS 9 transitional adjustment		  (2 090	)	 -